

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF TEACHERS NEW MEXICO, AFL-CIO**

and

Case 28-CA-064412

ANDREW T. LOTRICH, an Individual

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS
NEW MEXICO, AFL-CIO, AND AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, JOINT EMPLOYERS**

and

Case 28-CA-074397

JAMES D. BEATY, an Individual

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS

Submitted by:

Florence I. Brammer
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
330 South Second Avenue, Suite 790
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401
E-mail: florence.brammer@nrlrb.gov
Telephone: (612)348-1774
Fax: (612)348-1785

Table of Contents

I.	BACKGROUND	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. The ALJ erred in not finding that Respondent’s conduct threatened employees from engaging in Union activities and resulted in employees being subject to work rules that prohibited their Section 7 activity. [Exceptions 1-4]	2
	B. The ALJ erred in not finding that Respondent’s conduct threatened employees by telling them that their engaging in Union activities was futile because Respondent AFT New Mexico accomplished a lot at the bargaining table when they did not engage in Union activities. [Exceptions 5-6]	8
	C. The ALJ erred in not finding that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act by refusing to grant Lotrich’s request to transfer to another bargaining unit position. [Exceptions 7-9]	10
	D. The ALJ erred in not finding that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act by suspending and discharging Lotrich because he engaged in Union activities. [Exceptions 10-21]	14
III.	CONCLUSION	28

Table of Authorities

<i>ADS Elec. Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 1020, 1023 (2003)	13
<i>Double D Construction Group</i> , 339 NLRB 303, 304 (2003)	6
<i>Electro-Voice, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1094, 1095 (1996)	8
<i>Industrial Wire Products, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 190 (1995)	7
<i>J.S. Troup Elec.</i> , 344 NLRB 1009 (2005) (citing <i>Montgomery Ward</i> , 316 NLRB 1248, 1253 (1995)).....	13
<i>La Gloria Oil and Gas Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 1120, 1124 (2002)	27
<i>McClendon Electrical Services, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 613, 614 (2003).....	13
<i>Mentor Automotive, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 813, 816 (1999)	25
<i>New Otani Hotel & Garden</i> , 325 NLRB 928, fn. 2 (1998).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 393 (1983)	27
<i>North Hills Office Services, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1083, 1099 (2005)	25
<i>Praxair Distribution, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 91, slip op at 15-16 (2011)	7
<i>Roadway Express</i> , 327 NLRB 25, 26 (1998).....	27
<i>SKD Jonesville Division, L.P.</i> , 340 NLRB 101, 101-102 (2003)	6, 7
<i>Sound One Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 854, 858 (1995).....	12
<i>St. Luke's Hospital</i> , 258 NLRB 321, 322 (1981).....	9
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> , 238 NLRB 588, 589 (1978).....	12
<i>TCB Systems, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 162, slip at 3 (2010).....	13
<i>Tres Estrellas de Oro</i> , 329 NLRB 50, 51 (1999).....	7, 8
<i>Wright Line Div.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083, 1089 (1980), enf'd on other grounds, 662 F. 2d 899 (1 st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982)	27

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF TEACHERS NEW MEXICO, AFL-CIO**

and

Case 28-CA-064412

ANDREW T. LOTRICH, an Individual

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS
NEW MEXICO, AFL-CIO, AND AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, JOINT EMPLOYERS**

and

Case 28-CA-074397
